
Act 8 of the Third Special Session of 1987 
 
     Act 8                                                           HB1006 
 
     "AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE A TRANSFER OF MONIES FOR MATCHING FEDERAL FUNDS AS 
     WELL AS ANY AVAILABLE FUNDS OF THE ARKANSAS GAME AND FISH COMMISSION IN 
     ORDER TO PROVIDE FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO THE HOLLAND BOTTOMS PROPERTY; AND 
     TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR MATCHING FUNDS OF THE ARKANSAS GAME AND 
     FISH COMMISSION IN ORDER TO PROVIDE FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO THE HOLLAND 
     BOTTOMS PROPERTY FOR THE BIENNIAL PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 1989; AND FOR 
     OTHER PURPOSES." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  FUND TRANSFER.  Immediately upon the effective date of this 
Act, the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State shall transfer on his books and 
those of the State Treasurer the sum of one hundred twenty five thousand 
dollars ($125,000) from the 76th Session Projects Account of the General 
Improvement Fund to the Game Protection Fund of the Arkansas Game and Fish 
Commission for matching federal funds as well as any available funds of the 
Arkansas Game and Fish Commission in order to provide improvements to the 
Holland Bottoms property. 
 
     SECTION 2.  APPROPRIATIONS.  There is hereby appropriated to the 
Arkansas Game and Fish Commission, to be payable from the Game Protection 
Fund for Matching Funds of the Arkansas Game and Fish Commission to be used 
to provide improvements to the Holland Bottoms property, for the biennial 
period ending June 30, 1989, the sum of............................$125,000. 
 
     SECTION 3.  EMERGENCY CLAUSE.  It is hereby found and determined by the 
Seventy-Sixth General Assembly, meeting in Third Extraordinary Session, that 
in order to access federal funds for making necessary improvements to the 
Holland Bottoms property so that the property will be more accessible to 
handicapped and elderly citizens of Arkansas, State matching funds are 
needed.  Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act 
being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health 
and safety shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and 
approval. 
 
 
          APPROVED: 2/5/88 
 
                                 _____________ 
 
 
 


